Unpaid claims as of September 30 1,117,723$   905,284$

Self-Funded Health Insurance
Fiscal Year

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

56

NOTE 16: RESTATEMENT

At the beginning of fiscal year 2023, there was a change within the financial reporting entity that
resulted in the close out of the Indigent Special Revenue Fund.  Idaho House Bill 735 eliminated the
County’s ability to levy property tax in support of Indigent Fund functions and as result, Indigent Fund
financial activities were transferred to the County’s General Fund.  The Indigent Fund was previously
reported as a major governmental fund.  The previous remaining fund balance of the Indigent Fund was
transferred to the General Fund and resulted in the adjustments and restatements of beginning fund
balance (Adjustment A).  During fiscal year 2023, the County determined that there were certain errors
in amounts previously reported in the 2022 financial statements resulting in a restatement of the
beginning net position and fund balance (Adjustment B).

Beginning net position and fund balance was restated as follows:

October 1, 2022
As Previously October 1, 2022

Reported Adjustment (A) Adjustment (B) As Restated

Governtment-Wide
Governmental Activities 101,812,340$   -$   2,250,833$   104,063,173$

Governmental Funds
General Fund 31,980,657   4,622,136   457,444   37,060,237
Indigent Fund 4,622,136   (4,622,136)   -   -

Total Governmental Funds 36,602,793$   -$   457,444$   37,060,237$

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the Indigent Fund, as a result of the close out, is no longer
reported as a major governmental fund.

If the amounts from Adjustment B had been properly recorded in the prior year, the change in net
position and change in fund balance would have been adjusted as follows for the year ended September
30, 2022:

September 30, 2022
As Previously October 1, 2022

Reported Adjustment (B) As Restated

Governtment-Wide
Governmental Activities 7,615,057$   2,250,833$   9,865,890$

Governmental Funds
General Fund 6,870,599$   457,444$   7,328,043$